

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BERKLEY INSURANCE, Co., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE  
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-1053 (RCL)

In Re Fannie Mae / Freddie Mac Senior  
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class  
Action Litigations

Case No. 1:13-mc-01288 (RCL)

---

This document relates to:  
*ALL CASES*

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR  
DENIAL OF PREJUDGMENT INTEREST FOR FANNIE MAE  
PREFERRED CLASS AND BERKLEY PLAINTIFFS AND  
CROSS-MOTION FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT WITH PREJUDGMENT INTEREST**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Fannie Preferred Plaintiffs Are Entitled To An Award Of Prejudgment Interest As A Matter Of Right .....	2
A. Applicable Delaware Law.....	2
B. The Fannie Preferred Plaintiffs Are Entitled To An Award Of Prejudgment Interest Commencing On August 17, 2012.....	3
C. Defendants’ Arguments Are Baseless .....	3
II. The Court Should Award Prejudgment Interest To Be Compounded Quarterly.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	5
<i>Balooshi v. GVP Global Corp.</i> , C.A. No. N19C-10-215 CEB, 2022 WL 576819 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 25, 2022).....	3
<i>Balt. Pile Driving &amp; Marine Constr., Inc. v. Wu &amp; Assocs.</i> , C.A. No. N19L-07-090 SKR, 2021 WL 5711454 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 1, 2021).....	2
<i>Bishop v. Progressive Direct Ins. Co.</i> , C.A. No. K14C-11-004 WLW, 2019 WL 2009331 (Del. Super. Ct. May 3, 2019).....	4
<i>Brandin v. Gottlieb</i> , No. CIV. A. 14819, 2000 WL 1005954 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2000).....	11
<i>Brandywine Smyrna, Inc. v. Millennium Builders, LLC</i> , 34 A.3d 482 (Del. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brookfield Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Rosson</i> , 261 A.3d 1251 (Del. 2021).....	4
<i>CertiSign Holding, Inc. v. Kulikovsky</i> , C.A. No. 12055-VCS, 2018 WL 2938311 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2018).....	11
<i>Chaplake Holdings Ltd. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , No. Civ.A. 94C-04-164-JO, 2003 WL 22853462 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 30, 2003).....	3
<i>Chrysler Corp. (Del.) v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 822 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2003).....	1
<i>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992).....	1
<i>CPR Mgmt v. Devon Park Bioadventures, L.P.</i> , 19 F.4th 236 (3d Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , Civil No. 13-1053 (RCL), 2018 WL 4680197 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018).....	5

*Fresh Del Monte Produce N.V. v. Eastbrook Caribe A.V.V.*,  
836 N.Y.S.2d 160 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007) .....4

*Glidepath Ltd. v. Beumer Corp.*,  
C.A. No. 12220-VCL, 2019 WL 855660 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2019) .....10

*Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.*,  
817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002) .....9

*Hurd v. Hurd*,  
C.A. No. 4675-MG, 2018 WL 1470599 (Del. Ch. Mar. 26, 2018) .....11

*Janas v. Biedrzycki*,  
No. C.A. 97C-08-060 THG, 2000 WL 33114354 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 26,  
2000) .....7

*Kunstek v. Alpha-X Corp.*,  
No. CIV.A.80C-MY-1211986 .....8

*Lum v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
No. 78C-MY-55, 1982 WL 1585 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 27, 1982), *aff'd*, *Lum*  
*v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*, 461 A.2d 693 (Del. 1983) .....7, 8

*Mannen v. Wilmington Tr. Co.*,  
C.A. No. 8432-ML, 2015 WL 1914599 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2015).....9

*Miller v. Trimont Global Real Estate Advisors LLC*,  
587 F. Supp. 3d 170 (D. Del. 2022).....10

*Moose Agricultural LLC v. Layn USA, Inc.*,  
Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-02508-RBJ, 2022 WL 18456164 (D. Colo. Nov. 7,  
2022) .....10

*Murphy Marine Servs. of Del, Inc. v. GT USA Wilmington, LLC*,  
C.A. No. 2018-0664-LWW, 2022 WL 4296495 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2022).....12

*Nutt v. GAF Corp.*,  
No. CIV.A. 80C-FE-8, 1987 WL 12419 (Del. Super. Ct. May 21, 1987).....8

*O’Leary v. eTechInvestments Ltd.*,  
C.A. No. N15C-03-106 MMJ, 2017 Del. Super. LEXIS 1143 (Del. Super. Ct.  
May 25, 2017).....9

*ONTI, Inc. v. Integra Bank*,  
751 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 1999).....10

*Parexel Int’l (IRL) Ltd. v. Xynomic Pharms., Inc.*,  
 C.A. No. N19C-07-103 PRW CCLD, 2021 WL 3074343 (Del. Super. Ct. July 21, 2021) .....2

*Polychain Cap. LP v. Pantera Venture Fund II LP*,  
 C.A. No. 2021-0670-PAF, 2022 WL 2467778 (Del. Ch. July 6, 2022) .....9

*ReCor Med., Inc. v. Warnking*,  
 C.A. No. 7387-VCN, 2015 WL 535626 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015).....11

*Rollins Env’t Servs., Inc. v. WSMW Indus., Inc.*,  
 426 A.2d 1363 (Del. Super. Ct. 1980) .....7, 8

*Schneider Nat’l Carriers, Inc. v. Kuntz*,  
 2022 WL 1222738 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 25, 2022)..... 9-10

*Smart Sand, Inc. v. US Well Servs. LLC*,  
 C.A. No. N19C-01-144 PRW, 2021 WL 2400780 (Del. Super. Ct. June 1, 2021) .....2

*TranSched Sys. Ltd. v. Versyss Transit Sols., LLC*,  
 C.A. No. 07C-08-286 WCC, 2012 WL 1415466, at \*5 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 29, 2012) .....7

*Valeant Pharms. Int’l v. Jerney*,  
 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007).....11

*Williams Cos. v. Energy Transfer LP*,  
 C.A. No. 12168-VCG, 2022 WL 3650176 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2022) .....10
